

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1895.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

tus used in operating said ferry and service at the same, and, CHAP. 160 upon petition and hearing, may order the same to be improved, supervision of ferry. and if said order shall not be complied with to their satisfaction, may revoke all the privileges granted in this act; and may, after petition and hearing, at any time, revoke the same when in their judgment the public interests demand it. When at any hearing they find the person operating said ferry to be at fault, the latter shall pay costs of hearing, not including counsel fees; otherwise said costs shall be paid by petitioner. If said commissioners shall under the foregoing provisions revoke the privileges granted by this act, they shall there- ^{proceedings}, if privileges are revoked. upon appraise the boats, apparatus and other personal property used in running said ferry at its fair value, and any person who may be appointed to run said ferry by said commissioners under the statutes of Maine, shall purchase said property at said appraisal if the owner thereof assents thereto.

Said Moon and Abbott or their assigns may May transfer SECT. 7. transfer, by assignment in writing, the privileges granted by rights. this act, and either may so transfer his rights hereunder and the party so transferring said rights shall be relieved from all obligations imposed by this act.

SECT. 8. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 12, 1895.

Chapter 160.

An Act to incorporate the Aroostook Land and Settlement Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Albert A. Burleigh, Joseph D. Emery, Charles Corporators. P. Tenney, Parker P. Burleigh, T. H. Phair, William M. Robinson, Charles E. Oak, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body corporate by the name of the Corporate Aroostook Land and Settlement Company, for the purpose name. of buying and opening up to settlement the unsettled farming lands of Aroostook county.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may for said purposes purchase May hold real and personal and hold real and personal estate, in any township in the estate. county of Aroostook.

Снар. 160 Said corporation shall have the right to survey SECT. 3. into lots and to locate and build roads to accommodate any lands they may acquire. They shall file an accurate plan of all lands by them opened for settlement, in the register of deeds' office, where the lands are situated, and also make and return to the state land office at Augusta a copy of the field notes of the survey of all lands so located, together with a plan of the same. They shall also return to the county commissioners of the county of Aroostook the surveys of all the roads they shall locate, to be by them recorded.

> SECT. 4. Said corporation may petition to the county commissioners for the location of roads across any adjoining township or townships for the purpose of connecting with lands owned and opened for settlement by said corporation and said commissioners shall have the same jurisdiction as though said land had already been occupied by settlers.

Capital stock.

May petition for the loca-tion of roads.

May issue bonds and mortgage property.

First meeting, how called.

SECT. 5. The capital stock of said corporation shall be fifty thousand dollars and may be increased to an amount not to exceed five hundred thousand dollars by vote of said corporation, and said stock shall be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

SECT. 6. Said corporation may issue bonds to an amount not to exceed the cost of lands purchased by them to be secured by any mortgages, notes or other securities held by said corporation.

SECT. 7. The first meeting may be called by a notice signed by any two of the corporators and mailed to the others at least seven days before the time fixed for such meeting.

SECT. 8. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 12, 1895.

-powers.